
 
 

ORDINANCE 275-90 
 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF WILLOW PARK, 
TEXAS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1989-90; SPECIFYING THE GENERAL FUND 
NO. 25-30-120 AS HAVING AN INCREASE IN EXPENDITURES IN THE SUM OF 
$60,000.00 AND AN ACCOMPANYING INCREASE IN REVENUES BY THE SAME 
AMOUNT; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY TO EXIST INCIDENT TO THE NEED 
ON THE PART OF THE CITY TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROADS TO CITIZENS; 
OTHERWISE, CONTINUING THE BUDGET IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT; 
CONTAINING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND PROVIDING FOR PASSAGE 
AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOW PARK, 
TEXAS: 
 

I. 
 

The annual budget for the City of Willow Park, Texas (General Fund 25-30-120) 
is hereby amended in the following manner: 

 
The expenditures to be authorized and permitted through the General Fund 

referred to above shall be increased by the total sum of sixty thousand Dollars 
($60,000.00) for all of the purposes set forth and reflected in Exhibit “A” attached hereto 
and made a part of the ordinance for all purposes. 

It is projected that revenues to be derived and placed into the General Fund for the 
remainder of the Fiscal Year shall likewise be increased by Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($60,000.00), resulting from CD #4425 due to mature on September 24, 1990. 
 

II 
 
 The City Council, having reviewed the existing needs for road repair within the 
corporate limits, finds that an emergency does exist to undertake such expenditures in 
order to satisfy such present and anticipated need and that such rapid expansion could not 
have been reasonably forseen in the degree and magnitude as is now evident to the 
council. 
 

III. 
 
 Except as specifically amended herein, the annual budget for the year 1989-90 of 
the City of Willow Park, Texas, shall continue in full force and effect. 
 

IV. 
 
 Should any section, clause, or provision of this ordinance be declared by a court 



of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this 
ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part so declared invalid. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of June, 1990. 
 
 

APPROVED: 
 
J. Mark Bumpas 
MARK BUMPAS, MAYOR 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
Aref Hassan 
AREF HASSAN 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
 



CITY OF WILLOW PARK 
AMENDMENT TO FY 89-90 BUDGET 

GENERAL FUND 
JUNE 19, 1990 

 
The following amendment draft was directed by the City Council at the Regular city 
Council Meeting of April 22, 1990. 
 

REVENUE 
 
General Fund Reserve CD #4425     $60,000.00 
Maturity Date 9/24/90  
         ======== 
TOTAL        $60,000.00 
 

EXPENDITURES 
 
Road Repair        $50,000.00 
Building Improvement      $10,000.00 
         ======== 
TOTAL        $60,000.00 
 
Notice of Public Hearing was published in the Willow Park Times. 
 
 

Aref Hassan 
Aref Hassan 
City Administrator 


